






























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Accuracy Boost 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 5 
Base Value 750 
Iden tify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions -
Effects Increases Accuracy 

3xQ for 30 minutes per level 
This potion increases temporary Accuracy by three 
rimes rhe strength of the potion, for 30 minutes per 
point of strength of the potion. 

Speed Boost 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Increases Speed 3xQ 

for 30 minutes per level 
This potion increases temporary Speed by three 
times the strength of the potion, for 30 rninures per 
point of strength of the potion. 

Luck Boost 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Increases Luck 3xQ 

for 30 minutes per level 
This potion increases temporary Luck by three times 
the strength of the potion, for 30 minutes per point 
of strength of the potion. 

Cure Paralysis 
Equipment Location frems 
Treasure Level 5 
Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Cures Paralysis condition 

This potion cures Paralysis. 

Flaming Potion 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 5 
Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Temporary concat of weapon 

This potion adds the "Flamed" property to a 
nonmagic weapon for 30 minutes per point of 
strength of the potion. 

Freezing Potion 
Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level S 
Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects TemTemporary concatof 
weaponThis potion adds the "Icy" 

property to a nonmagic weapon for 30 minutes per 
point of strength of the potion. 



Vampiric Potion 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Temporary concat of weapon 

This potion adds the "ofVampiric Drain" property 
to a nonmagic weapon for 30 minutes per point of 
strength of the potion. 

Shocking Potion 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Temporary concat of weapon 

This potion adds the "of Wind" property to a 
nonmagic weapon for 30 minutes per point of 
strength of the potion. 

Divine Cure 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Heal HP up to maximum 

This potion restores your character's hit points. 

Divine Power 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Restore SP up to maximum 

This potion restores your character's spell points. 

Divine Restoration 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

750 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects Remove all adverse 

conditions (except Death, 
Stoned, or Eradicated) 

This potion removes all adverse conditions (except 
Death, Stoned, or Eradicated) 

Pure Might 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

2,000 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions Once per character 
Effects Adds 20 (permanent) 

to Might 
This potion adds 20 (permanent) to Might. 

Pure Magic 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

2,000 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions Once per character 
Effects Adds 20 (permanent) 

to Magic 
This potion adds 20 (permanent) to Magic. 



Pure Endurance 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
s 

2,000 
0 

Recovery 4S 
Restrictions Once per character 
Effects Adds 20 (permanent) 

to Endurance 
This potion adds 20 (permanent) to Endurance. 

Pure Accuracy 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
s 

2,000 
0 

Recovery 4S 
Restrictions Once per character 
Effects Adds 20 (permanent) 

to Accuracy 
This potion adds 20 (permanent) to Accuracy. 

Pure Speed 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
s 

2,000 
0 

Recovery 4S 
Restrictions Once per character 
Effects Adds 20 (permanent) 

to Speed 
This potion adds 20 (permanent) to Speed. 

Pure Luck 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
s 

2,000 
0 

Recovery 4S 
Restrictions Once per character 
Effects Adds 20 (permanent) 

to Luck 
This potion adds 20 (permanent) to Luck. 

Slaying Potion 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
5 

2,000 
0 

45 Recovery 
Restrictions Works on 

weapons only 
Effects Adds "of Dragon Slaying" 

to weapon 
This potion adds "of Dragon Slaying" to a nonmagic 
weapon- permanently. 

There's a skill book for every skill in the game. 
These skill books allow a character to learn a 
skill at the Normal level. They have no effect on 
characters that already have the skill, or 
characters who cannot learn the skill due to 

class restrictions. 
All skill books are essentially the same 

except for the skills they teach, so there's no 
benefit in listing them here individually. There 
is a moderate price difference between skill 
books, though, as follows: 

Weapon skill books (Blade, Cudgel) are 
worth SO. 

• Armor, Dodge, Disarm Trap, Shield, 
Identify Item, and Identify Monster are 
worth SO. 

Spell skill books (Dark, Light) are worrh 
7S 

· - Armsmaster is worth 75 

Merchant, Perception, Repair Item, 
Body Building, Learning, and 
Meditation are worth 2SO. 



Spell books teach characters a single spell; 
there's a book for every spell in the game. 

These books have no effect on characters 
who already know the spell. Also, spells cannot 
be learned by someone who doesn't already 
have the necessary skills. 

Spell books are essentially the same except 
for the spells they reach; therefore, we won't list 
them individually. Refer to Chapter 3 for details 
on specific spells. 

Spell books range in cost. Low-level spells 
that require only Normal skill levels tend to 

cost 250; spells requiring Expert status range 
from 500 to 750; and books with the very best 
spells go for 2,000. 

Scrolls 
Scroll of Blessing 

Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This scroll casts the "Bless" spell. 

Scroll of Curses 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This scroll casts the "Curse" spell. 

Items 

150 
0 

45 

Items 
1 

150 
0 

45 

_ I~ms 

Scroll of Heal 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 1 
Base Value 150 
Identify and Repair O 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This scroll casts the "Heal" spell. 

Scroll of Elemental Bolt 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 1 
Base Value 150 
Identify and Repair O 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This scroll casts the "Elemental Bolt" spell. 

Scroll of Elemental Protection 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Items 
1 

150 
0 

45 

This scroll casts the "Elemental Protection" spell. 

Scroll of Poison 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This scroll casts the "Poison" spell. 

Items 
1 

150 
0 

45 



Scroll of Turn Undead Scroll of Spell Rearing 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 1 Treasure Level 1 
Base Value 150 Base Value 150 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Turn Undead" spell. This scroll casts the "Spell Reaver" spell. 

Scroll of Wizard Eye Scroll of Earth 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 1 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 150 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Wizard Eye" spell. This scroll casts the "Arms of Earth" spell. 

Scroll of Wound Scroll of Elemental Blast 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 1 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 150 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Wow1d" spell. This scroll casts the "Elemental Blast" spell. 

Scroll of Sparks Scroll of Elemental Aura 
Equipment Location Item s Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 1 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 150 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Sparks" spell. This scroll casts the "Elemental Aura" spell. 



Scroll of Enchanting Scroll of Resist Death 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 250 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Enchant Item" spell. This scroll casts the "Resist Death" spell. 

Scroll of Purification Scroll of Faith 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Item s 

Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 250 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Purify" spell. This scroll casts the "Faith" spell. 

Scroll of Rage Scroll of Fear 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Item s 
Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 250 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Enrage" spell. This scroll casts the "Fear" spell. 

Scroll of Feather Fall 
Equipment Location Item s 
Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This scroll casts the "Feather Fall" spell. 



Scroll of Fleet Foot Scroll of Paralysis 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 2 

Base Value 250 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Fleet Foot'' spell. This scroll casts the "Paralyze" spell. 

Scroll of Haste Scroll of Phantoms 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 2 

Base Value 250 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Haste" spell . This scroll casts the "Phantom Fighter" spell. 

Scroll of Disease Scroll of Torchlight 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 2 
Base Value 250 Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects 8 Effects 

This scroll casts the "Disease" spell. This scroll casts the "Torchlight'' spell. 

Scroll of Pain Reflection Scroll of Lightning 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 2 Treasure Level 3 
Base Value 250 Base Value 500 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Pain Reflection" spell. This scroll casts the "Chain Lighming" spell. 



Scroll of Fire Scroll of Regeneration 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 3 Treasure Level 3 
Base Value 500 Base Value 500 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects 4 Effects 

This scroll casts the "Column of Fire" spell. This scroll cases the "Regeneration" spell. 

Scroll of Dark Grasp Scroll of Shared Life 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 3 Treasure Level 3 
Base Value 500 Base Value 500 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects 6 Effects 

This scroll casts the "Dark Grasp" spell. This scroll cases the "Shared Life" spell. 

Scroll of Leggib Scroll of Town Portal 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 3 Treasure Level 3 
Base Value 500 Base Value 500 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll cases rhe "Eye of Leggib" spell. This scroll cases the "Town Portal" spell. 

Scroll of Natural Armor Scroll of Transfusion 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 3 Treasure Level 3 
Base Value 500 Base Value 500 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll cases the "Natural Armor'' spell. This scroll cases the "Transfusion" spell. 



Scroll of the Bugs Scroll of Meteors 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 3 Treasure Level 4 
Base Value 500 Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Wrath of the Bugs" spell. This scroll casts the "Meteor Shower" spell. 

Scroll of Beacons Scroll of Poison Cloud 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 4 Treasure Level 4 
Base Value 750 Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects Effects 

This scroll casts the "Lloyd's Beacon" spell. This scroll casts the "Poison Cloud" spell. 

Scroll of Death's Touch Scroll of Resurrection 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 4 Treasure Level 4 
Base Value 750 Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects 7 Effects 

This scroll casts the "Death's Touch" spell . This scroll casts the "Resurrection" spell. 

Scroll of Divine Intervention Scroll of Souldrinking 
Equipment Location Items Equipment Location Items 

Treasure Level 4 Treasure Level 4 
Base Value 750 Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 Recovery 45 
Restrictions Restrictions 
Effects 9 Effects 

This scroll casts the "Divine Intervention" spell. This scroll casts the "Souldrinker" spell. 



Scroll of the Storm 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Items 
5 

1,000 
0 

45 

This scroll casts the "Eye of the Storm" spell. 

Throw these runestones to cause an instant 
spell effect. Think of them as a different type 
of scroll. 

Elemental Runestone 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 

Items 
2 

250 
0 

Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects 11 

Throw this runestone to cast the "Elemental 
Blast" spell. 

Flint Runestone 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 2 

Base Value 250 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Throw this runestone to cast the "Sparks" spell. 

45 

40 

Runestone of Earth 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Throw this runestone to cast the "Arms of 
Earth" spell. 

Fire Runestone 

Items 
3 

500 
0 

45 

Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 3 
Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 45 
Restrictions 
Effects 4 

Throw this runestone to cast the "Column of 
Fire" spell. 

Lightning Runestone 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Throw this runestone to cast the "Chain 
Lightning" spell. 

Items 
3 

750 
0 

45 

2 



Meteor Runestone 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Throw this runestone to cast the "Meteor 
Shower" spell. 

Items 
3 

500 
0 

45 

26 

Wands and Miscellaneous Items 
These hard-to-categorize items have a wide 
variety of functions. 

Wands 
Wands lie somewhere between one-shot items 
and permanent items; they can be used several 
times, bu t they eventually ru n out of power. 
Therefore, you shouldn't rely upon them. 

T he "Effects" row of a wand is almost 
always a number. This n umber indicates the 
number of"charges" the wand typically 
possesses. When the wand is ou t of charges, it 
becomes useless. 

Wand of Elemental Bolts 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 

Weapon 
2 

Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This wand launches a magical bolt of one of the 
four elements at the target. The bolt always hits 
the target. 

750 
0 

65 

12 

Wand of Poison 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Weapon 
2 

750 
0 

65 

31 
Target is blasted with poison that does immediate 
and continual damage until the poison has run its 
course. 

Wand of Elemental Blast 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 

Weapon 
3 

Base Value 1,500 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 65 
Restrictions 
Effects 11 

This wand launches a magical attack outward from a 
targeted creature. 

Wand of Sparks 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Weapon 
3 

1,500 
0 

65 

40 
Sparks fires small balls oflightning that bounce 
around until they hit something or dissipate. It is 
hard to tell where they will go, so this spell is best 
used in a room crowded with small monsters. 



Wand of Chain Lightning 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Weapon 
4 

2,500 
0 

65 

2 
The lighming bolt discharges electricity from the 
hand of the caster to a single target. It always hits 
and does 1-8 points of damage per point of skill. lf 
there are any monsters within a certain range of the 
target, they will be hit as well. 

Wand of Poison Cloud 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Weapon 
4 

2,500 
0 

65 

32 
A poisonous cloud of noxious gases is formed in 
front of the caster and moves slowly away from your 
parry. The cloud does 25 points of damage plus 1-10 
per point of skill. 

Miscellaneous Items 
Clover 

Equipment Location none 
Treasure Level 4 
Base Value 100 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Use this four-leaf clover to gain a skill point. 

Fizbin of Misfortune 
Equipment Location Amulets 
Treasure Level Quest Item 
Base Value 25,000 

Identify and Repair 20 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects Party Luck -20, chance 

of random encounter + 15 percent 
The Fizbin appear at the worst times. Its fame 
precedes it, and most owners have a hard time 
getting rid of it. 

Lump of Elemental Thjorad 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Items 
1 

500 
0 

This is a small piece of the ore that the Thjoradric 
Smiths use to make their weapons. 



Chunk of Elemental Thjorad 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Items 
3 

1,000 
0 

This is a medium piece of the ore thar the Thjoradric 
Smiths use ro make rheir weapons. 

Lode of Elemental Thjorad 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Items 
5 

2,500 
0 

This is a large piece of rhe ore chat rhe Thjoradric 
Smiths use to make their weapons. 

Basilisk Skin 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 5 
Base Value 500 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This is a skin thar came off a dead basilisk. 

King Basilisk Skin 
Equipment Location Items 
Treasure Level 5 
Base Value 750 
Identify and Repair 0 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

This is a skin thar came off a dead King Basilisk. 

Matched Artifact Sets 
Most artifacts and unique items are listed in rhe 
appropriate category- for example, artifact 
swords are listed under Blades, and artifact 
crossbows are listed under Bows. 

The following artifacts have been grouped 
in this section, however, because they belong to 

special secs. When a character possesses rhe 
entire sec of items, there are special bonuses. 

Broderick's Items 
There is a myth about a great Holy Warrior 
named Broderick, whom the Gods charged to 
destroy the demon Nodens. With his mighty 
sword, Broderick destroyed the demon and 
presented the Gods with the trophy of rhe 
demon's ugly head. These items are ideal for 
Crusaders and Paladins. 

Broderick's Two-Handed Sword 
Item Type Two-Handed Sword 
Treasure Level 6 
Base Value 13,000 
Identify and Repair 15 
Damage 5d2+25 
Recovery 60 
Restrictions Fighter, Ranger, 

Mercenary, Assassin, Gladiator, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Blade, +2 Learning 
(+40to hit with complete 
Broderick set) 



Broderick's Hauberk 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Chain Armor 

Identify and Repair 
Armor Class 

6 
13,000 

lS 
32 

Recovery 4S 
Restrictions Fighter, Ranger, 

Mercenary, Assassin, Gladiator, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Blade, +2 Armor 
( + 10 all resistances with 
complete Broderick set) 

Broderick's Helm 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Armor Class 
Recovery 

Helm 
6 

13,000 
lS 
12 

Restrictions Fighter, Ranger, 
Mercenary, Assassin, Gladiator, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Blade, +2 Might 
(of Regeneration with 
complete Broderick sec) 

Broderick's Gloves 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Armor Class 
Recovery 

Gloves 
6 

13,000 
lS 
10 

Restrictions Fighter, Ranger, 
Mercenary, Assassin, Gladiator, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Blade,+2 Vitality 
( + 10 to all stats with 
complete Broderick sec) 

~ lteillS 

Broderick's Amulet 
Equipment Location Amulets 
Treasure Level 6 
Base Value 13,000 

lS Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions Fighter, Ranger 

Mercenary, Assassin, Gladiator, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Blade, +2 Armsmascer 
(of Arms Mastery with 
complete set) 

Death Items 
When followers ofSkraelos reached the highest 
state of communion with him, he awarded 
them with objects to show their status. No 
scholar has reached this status in many years, 
but the objects still exist. 

If you've got a Lich in your party, this is the 
best set of items you could hope for. 

Death Hammer 
Item Type Hammer 
Treasure Level 6 
Base Value lS ,000 
Identify and Repair 1 S 
Damage 4d4+2S 
Recovery SS 
Restrictions Initiate, Mage, 

Healer, Priest, Druid, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Dark, +2 Armsmaster, 
(of Death with complete 
Death set) 



Death Cuirass 

Death Cap 

Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Leather Armor 

Identify and Repair 
Armor Class 

6 
15,000 

15 
40 

Recovery 10 
Restrictions Initiate, Mage, 

Healer, Priest, Druid, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Dark, +2 Meditation 
( + 10 all resistances wirh 
complete Death set) 

Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Armor Class 
Recovery 

Helm 
6 

15,000 
15 
8 

Restrictions Initiate, Mage, 
Healer, Priest, Druid, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Dark, +2 Learning 
(of]ajarb with complete 
Death set) 

Death Boots 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Armor Class 
Recovery 

Boots 
6 

15,000 
15 
7 

Restrictions Initiate, Mage, 
Healer, Priest, Druid, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Dark, +2 ID Monster 
(+20 to Speed with 
complete Death set) 

Death Ring 
Item Type 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 

Ring 
Rings 

6 
15,000 

15 

Restrictions Initiate, Mage, 
Healer, Priest, Druid, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects + 2 Dark, + 2 Elemental 
( + 10 to all stats with 
complete Death set) 



The Gathering Set 
This set of items can be won at a fair known as 
the Gathering. The items are not very helpful, 
but you can sell the complete set to th e 
Collector for a hefty premium. 

Wooden Sword 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Wooden Sword 

Identify and Repair 
Damage 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Quest Item 
5 

20 
ld3 

45 

The Wooden Sword you won at the Gathering; it 
looks like something with which a child would play. 

Wooden Shield 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Wooden Shield 

Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Quest Item 
5 

20 
1 
5 

The Wooden Shield you won at the Gathering; it 
looks like something with which a child would play. 

Fur Cap 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Fur Cap 
Quest Item 

5 
20 

1 

The Fur Cap you won at the Gathering is small, but 
it fits all right. 

Cloth Gloves 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Cloth Gloves 

Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Quest Item 
5 

20 
1 

Gloves you won at the Gathering; they might 
be helpful. 

Fuzzy Slippers 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Fuzzy Slippers 
Quest Item 

5 

Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 

20 
1 

Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Slippers you won at the Gathering; they might be 
helpful. 

Quilted Armor 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 

Quilred Armor 

Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 
Recovery 
Restrictions 
Effects 

Quest Item 
5 

20 
1 
5 

Little more than a quilt with string to hold it on; it's 
a little small, but it fits all right. 



Pme Items 
During the Rise of the Old Ursanian Empire, 
great Gladiatorial Games were held in honor of 
the current Emperor's feast-day. The greatest 
Gladiator of those games was honored with a 
set of armor and weapons. This potent set of 
artifacts is only for Gladiacors. 

Prize Gladius 

Prize Plate 

Item. Type Short Sword 
Treasure Level 6 
Base Value 10,000 
Identify and Repair 15 
Dam.age Sd3+ 15 
Recovery 50 
Restrictions Fighter, Assassin, 

Crusader, Paladin, Ranger, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Body Building, 
+4 Armsmaster (+40 to hit 
with complete Prize set) 

Item. Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 

Plate Armor 
6 

10,000 
15 
60 

Recovery 15 
Restrictions Fighter, Assassin, 

Crusader, Paladin, Ranger, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Body Building, 
+4 Might (+10 all stats with 
complete Prize set) 

Prize Skullcap 
Item. Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Dam.age 
Recovery 

Skullcap 
6 

10,000 
15 

3 

Restrictions Fighter, Assassin, 
Crusader, Paladin, Ranger, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Body Building, 
+2 Armor (of Regeneration 
with complete Prize set) 

Prize Shield 
Item. Type Shield 
Treasure Level 6 
Base Value 10,000 
Identify and Repair 15 
Dam.age 10 
Recovery S 
Restrictions Fighter, Assassin, 

Crusader, Paladin, Ranger, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, 
Mage, Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Body Building, 
+2 Dodge (Spry wirh complete 
Prize set) 



Prize Ring 
Item Type 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 

Ring 
Rings 

6 
10,000 

15 

Restrictions Fighter, Assassin, 
Crusader, Paladin, Ranger, 
Initiate, Scholar, Healer, Mage, 
Lich, Druid, Priest 

Effects +2 Body Building, 
+2 Learning (+10 to all 
resistances with complete 
Prize set) 

Fre's Items 
Hundreds of years ago, the Priests of Ratatosk 
had smiths. These smiths forged weapons and 
armor to protect the priests when they accom­
panied the Crusaders on their Holy Wars. This 
matching set is the ultimate Priest gear. 

Fre's Smooth Mace 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Damage 

Weapon 
6 

15,000 
15 

8d2+20 
Recovery 55 
Restrictions Initiate, Druid, 

Scholar, Mage, Lich, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Light, 
+2 Might (of Body with 
complete Fre's set) 

Fre's Ring 

Fre'sHelm 

Item Type 
Equipment Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 

Ring 
Rings 

6 
15,000 

15 

Restrictions Initiate, Druid, 
Scholar, Mage, Lich, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Ligh t, +2 Spirit 
(+ 10 to all stats with complete 
Fre's set) 

Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Arm.or Class 
Recovery 

Helm 
6 

15,000 
15 
13 

Restrictions Initiate, Druid, 
Scholar, Mage, Lich, Figh ter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Light, +2 Meditation 
(+10 all resistances with 
complete Fre's set) 



Fre's Gloves 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Artnor Class 
Recovery 

Gloves 
6 

15,000 
15 
7 

Restrictions Initiate, Druid, 
Scholar, Mage, Lich, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Light, +2 Repair Item 
(of Repair Items with 
complete Fre's set) 

Fre's Chain Boots 
Item Type 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Artnor Class 
Recovery 

Boots 
6 

15,000 
15 
7 

Restrictions Initiate, Druid, 
Scholar, Mage, Lich, Fighter, 
Crusader, Mercenary, Paladin, 
Ranger, Assassin, Gladiator 

Effects +2 Light, +2 Speed 
(+20 to Speed with complete 
Fre's set) 

Fre's Heart 
Equipm.ent Location 
Treasure Level 
Base Value 
Identify and Repair 
Recovery 
Restrictions 

Amulets 
6 

25,000 
20 

Effects +SO to HP, -10 SP, 
of Regeneration, Fragile 

This heart-shaped amulet was created in honor of 
Fre, the goddess of Vita. It was last carried by 
D'vorna Life-Toucher, the Healer who traveled 
through Chedian, healing irs inhabitants for 
exorbitant prices. 
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